  ֱᆚㄝ㑻˖݀ᓔ
HB8101Pk Remote controller
Version ˖  V1.0.1
Date   ˖  2013/01/23
S限teS限teS限teS限te东东东˖东东www密hbg限c密co高
PhonePhonePhonePhone东东˖东东86-东7技技-东866技64市市东
浩博高科技
Index

(c) Pull up 150k ohm resistor.
� Built-in one IR LED driver pin. (Sink current : IOL=210mA  @VDD=3V and VOL=0.3V )
� T-type keyboard scan.
� One 8 bits timer, clock source of timer comes from FMCK divided by 8192 ( or 4096,2048,1024 ), the
content of timer can be cleared and read by program.
� Built-in internal RC OSC 8 MHz ----
frequency deviation within  ± 2 %,  VDD=1.8V~3.6V, temp= - 20 ºC ~ 70 ºC
� Three reset condition
� Low voltage reset ( LVR=1.5V )
� Power on RC-reset
� Watch dog timer overflow reset  ( WDT period is 0.262 Sec )
Package  SOP16
                           Ё೑Ё೑Ё೑Ё೑····ᑓϰⳕ⏅ഇᏖ⌽म催⾥ᡔ᳝䰤݀ৌᑓϰⳕ⏅ഇᏖ⌽म催⾥ᡔ᳝䰤݀ৌᑓϰⳕ⏅ഇᏖ⌽म催⾥ᡔ᳝䰤݀ৌᑓϰⳕ⏅ഇᏖ⌽म催⾥ᡔ᳝䰤݀ৌ
                                                       Shen Zhen Cooperation Technology Co., LTD.
 Page3/15 Jan. 2013                V1.0.1
浩博高科技
3. Pads Information
PAD Name
Type
State
After
Reset
Description
Reset /Power Input
VDD I High Power input pin.
VSS I Low Ground input pin.
General I/O ports
PA0~PA2
I/O XXXX PA0~PA2 are programmable I/O pin with pull up resistor 150k ohm.
Level-change-wakeup function is provided.
PA3/VPP
I X PA3 is an input pin only, with pull up resistor 150K ohm.
Level-change-wakeup function is provided.
PB0~PB3
I/O
XXXX PB0~PB3 are programmable I/O pin with pull up resistor 150k ohm.
Level-change-wakeup function is provided.
PC0 I/O X PC0 is programmable I/O pin with pull up resistor 150k ohm.
Level-change-wakeup function is provided.
IROUT O X IROUT is an IR signal output pin.
Open drain and high sink current type.
PD0~PD3 I/O XXXX PD0~PD3 are programmable I/O pin with pull up resistor 150k ohm.
Level-change-wakeup function is provided.
Block Diagram
4. Electrical Characteristics
4.1 Absolute Maximum Ratings
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
PARAMETER SYSMBOL RATING UNIT
DC Supply Voltage V+ < 7.0 V
Input Voltage Range VIN -0.5 to VDD+0.5 V
Operating Temperature TA -20 to 70 ºC
Port A
4-Bit RISC CPU core
RAM
32 X 4
OTP PROM
640 words
RCOSC
(8MHz)
VSS
PA0~2
VDD
Port BPB0~3
8 Bit
Timer
PD0~3
WDTLVR
PC0
Port D
RCOSC
(10KHz)
PC0
PA3 PA3